
  1 

 

Agenda 
 
Contact Officer: Steve Culliford 
Tel: 01235 540307 
E-mail: steve.culliford@southandvale.gov.uk 
Date: 29 April 2014 
Website: www.southoxon.gov.uk 
 

 
 

A MEETING OF THE 

 

Cabinet 
 

WILL BE HELD ON THURSDAY 8 MAY 2014   

AT 6.00 PM OR ON THE RISING OF THE EARLIER VALE OF WHITE HORSE 

DISTRICT COUNCIL’S CABINET MEETING  

IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, CROWMARSH 

GIFFORD, WALLINGFORD, OX10 8ED 

 
South Oxfordshire District Council aims to increase access to its public meetings.  This 
meeting will be broadcast live on the council’s website and the record archived for 
future viewing.  You can view this broadcast at www.southoxon.gov.uk 

 
Members of the Cabinet 

Member Portfolio 

Mrs Ann Ducker, MBE 
(Chairman) 

Leader of the Council - responsible for HR, customer services, 
legal and democratic (excl. community safety), Didcot, 
corporate strategy (excl. waste and parks and grants) 

Ms Anna Badcock Cabinet Member for health and housing 

Mr David Dodds Cabinet Member for finance, waste and parks 

Mrs Judith Nimmo-Smith Cabinet Member for economic development, property and 
technical services 

Reverend Angie Paterson Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for planning (incl. building 
control) and IT 

Mr Bill Service Cabinet Member for community safety, leisure and grants 
 

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  These 
include large print, Braille, audio, email and easy read.  For this or any 
other special requirements (such as access facilities) please contact the 
officer named on this agenda.  Please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 

Public Document Pack



  2 

 

1  Apologies   
 

2  Declaration of disclosable pecuniary interest   
 

3  Minutes of the previous meeting, 13 February 2014   
 

4  Public participation   
 

 

ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC PRESENT 

 
Reports considered with the public present are available on the council’s website. 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION TO COUNCIL 

 

5  Making the Woodcote Neighbourhood Plan part of the 
Development Plan for South Oxfordshire  (Pages 3 - 5) 
 

Purpose: to consider whether the Woodcote Neighbourhood Plan should be made 
part of the Development Plan for South Oxfordshire following the positive outcome 
of the referendum held on 3 April 2014.   

 
6  Exclusion of the Public   

 
To consider whether to exclude members of the press and public from the meeting 
for the following item of business under Part 1 of Schedule 12A Section 100A(4) of 
the Local Government Act 1972 and as amended by the Local Government (Access 
to Information) (Variation) Order 2006 on the grounds that:  
(i) it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 

paragraph 3, Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and  
(ii) the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 

interest in disclosing the information. 

 
 

ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC EXCLUDED 

 
These reports are not available on the council’s website. 
 

7  Joint leisure management contract   
 

Purpose: to award a joint leisure management contract.  REPORT TO FOLLOW 

 
MARGARET REED 

Head of Legal and Democratic Services 



\\athena2.southandvale.net\ModGov\data\AgendaItemDocs\2\7\7\AI00001772\$5ckxltz4.doc 
Template updated: 24 October 2011 

Cabinet Report 

 

Report of Head of Planning 

Author: Beryl Guiver 

Telephone: 01491 823723 

Textphone: 18001 01491 823723 

E-mail: Beryl.Guiver@southandvale.gov.uk 

Cabinet member responsible: Rev’d A Paterson 

Tel: 01491 614033 

E-mail: angie.paterson@btinternet.com 

To: CABINET 

DATE: 8 May 2014 

 

 

Making the Woodcote Neighbourhood 

Plan part of the Development Plan for 

South Oxfordshire 

Recommendation 

That Cabinet recommend Council to make the Woodcote Neighbourhood Plan part 
of the Development Plan for South Oxfordshire 

 

Purpose of Report 

1. To consider whether the Woodcote Neighbourhood Plan should be made part of the 
Development Plan for South Oxfordshire following the positive outcome of the 
referendum held on 3 April 2014. 

Corporate Objectives  

2. The Woodcote Neighbourhood Plan helps us to meet our Strategic Objectives for 
meeting housing need and for providing support for communities. The plan has been 
prepared by the local community in Woodcote with support from this Council. 

Background 

3. Woodcote Parish Council was identified as the qualifying body and Woodcote  parish 
was designated as a Neighbourhood Area in April 2012, under the Neighbourhood 
Planning (General) Regulations (2012). Woodcote Parish Council developed a 
neighbourhood plan with its local community and submitted it to the district council.  

Agenda Item 5

Page 3



\\athena2.southandvale.net\ModGov\data\AgendaItemDocs\2\7\7\AI00001772\$5ckxltz4.doc 
Template updated: 24 October 2011 

The submitted version of the plan was publicised and comments were invited from the 
public and stakeholders. The consultation period closed on 8 November 2014. 

4. The district council appointed an independent Examiner to review whether the plan met 
the basic conditions required by legislation and whether the plan should proceed to 
referendum.   

5. The Examiner concluded that, subject to the modifications proposed in his report, the 
plan meets the ‘basic conditions’ set out in paragraph 8(2) of Schedule 4B of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990, is compatible with EU obligations and the Convention 
rights and complies with relevant provision made by or under Section 38A and B of the 
Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004, and should proceed to a Referendum.   

6. The Examiner recommended 46 changes be made to the plan most of which were of a 
minor nature.  Healso recommended the removal of four policies one which was 
seeking to restrict extensions to new smaller homes, one seeking to prevent the 
establishment of a new pharmacy, one seeking to reduce the number of vehicles taking 
access from the Reading Road and one seeking that all market housing be made 
available to local residents first.  All the examiners changes are set out in the 
Woodcote Examiner’s Report and the Woodcote Decision Statement which are 
available on our website 

7. The council agreed the Examiner’s changes and we issued our Decision Statement on 
15 January 2014. 

8. A referendum was held on 3 April 2014, where 91.2 per cent of those who voted (59.3 
per cent of those on the electoral role) were in favour of the plan.   

9. Paragraph 38A (4)(a) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 requires that 
the district council must make the neighbourhood plan if more than half of those voting 
have voted in favour of the plan being used to help decide planning applications in the 
plan area.  The district council is not subject to this duty if (and only if) the making of 
the plan would breach, or would otherwise be incompatible with, any EU obligation or 
any of the Convention rights (within the meaning of the Human Rights Act 1998). 

Options 

10. The neighbourhood plan, including its preparation, does not breach, and would not 
otherwise be incompatible with, any EU obligation or any of the Convention rights 
(within the meaning of the Human Rights Act 1998).  There are therefore no options 
open to the Council other than to make the plan part of the Development Plan for South 
Oxfordshire. 

Financial Implications 

11. There are no significant financial implications with this decision that cannot be 
accommodated within budget.   

Legal Implications 

12. The decision to make the Woodcote Neighbourhood Plan part of the Development Plan 
is a legal requirement in the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.  The only 
circumstance where the district council should not make this decision is where the 

Agenda Item 5

Page 4



\\athena2.southandvale.net\ModGov\data\AgendaItemDocs\2\7\7\AI00001772\$5ckxltz4.doc 
Template updated: 24 October 2011 

making of the plan would breach, or would otherwise be incompatible with, any EU 
obligation or any of the Convention rights (within the meaning of the Human Rights Act 
1998).  There is a requirement that the district council will publish a formal decision 
statement as required under the Neighbourhood Planning (General) Regulations 2012. 

Risks 

13. In view of the considerations referred to elsewhere in this report, a decision not to 
make the Plan would place the Council at risk of a legal challenge. 

Conclusion 

14. The independent Examiner found that, subject to the modifications proposed in his 
report, the plan meets the basic conditions and other requirements prescribed by the 
relevant legislation.  

15.  The referendum held on the 3 April  2014 met the requirements of The Localism Act 
2011 and The Neighbourhood Planning (Referendums) Regulations 2012.  Greater 
than 50 per cent of those who voted were in favour of the plan being used to help 
decide planning applications in the plan area. 

16. Accordingly it is recommended that the Woodcote Neighbourhood Plan is made part of 
the Development Plan for South Oxfordshire. 

17. The district council will publish a formal decision statement as required under the 
Neighbourhood Planning (General) Regulations 2012. 

Background Papers 

• Woodcote  Neighbourhood Plan 

• Woodcote Neighbourhood Plan Examiner’s Report 
 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Making the Woodcote Neighbourhood Plan part of the Development Plan for South Oxfordshire



Minutes of the meeting


 1 

Minutes 
 

OF A MEETING OF THE 
 

Cabinet 

 

HELD AT 6.00 PM ON THURSDAY 8 MAY 2014 

 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, CROWMARSH GIFFORD 
 

Present: 
 
Mrs Ann Ducker, MBE (Chairman) 
 
Ms Anna Badcock, Mr David Dodds, Mrs Judith Nimmo-Smith, Reverend Angie 
Paterson and Mr Bill Service 
 

Officers: 
 
Mr Steve Bishop, Mr David Buckle, Mr Steve Culliford, Mr Matt Prosser, Mrs 
Margaret Reed, Mr William Jacobs, Ms Kate Arnold, Mrs Pat Connell and Mr Chris 
Tyson  
 

Other District Councillors present:  
 
Mrs Eleanor Hards 
Mr David Turner 
 
  

27 Apologies  
 
None 
 

28 Declaration of disclosable pecuniary interest  
 
None 
 

29 Minutes of the previous meeting, 13 February 2014  
 
RESOLVED: to adopt the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 13 February 2014 
as a correct record and agree that the Chairman signs them.   
 

30 Public participation  
 
None 
 
 
 



 2 

31 Making the Woodcote Neighbourhood Plan part of the 
Development Plan for South Oxfordshire  
 
Cabinet considered the head of planning’s report on the Woodcote Neighbourhood 
Plan.  Cabinet noted that following production of the plan, a referendum had been 
held on 3 April 2014, which resulted in support for the plan.   
 
Cabinet welcomed the plan and thanked the organisers for their hard work.   
 
RECOMMENDED: to Council to make the Woodcote Neighbourhood Plan part of the 
development plan for South Oxfordshire.   
 

32 Exclusion of the Public  
 
RESOLVED: to exclude members of the press and public from the meeting for the 
following item of business under Part 1 of Schedule 12A Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 and as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006 on the grounds that:  

i. it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 
3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and 

ii. the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest 
in disclosing the information.   

 
Joint leisure management contract 
(Category 3 - Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information.)   
 

33 Joint leisure management contract  
 
Cabinet considered a report on the new leisure management contract.  Cabinet 
agreed to award the contract to the preferred bidder.   
 
 


